

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0321

The American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire
(Petitioner/Appellee)

v.

New Hampshire Department of Safety, Division of State Police
(Respondent/Appellant)

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court,
Merrimack County
Case No. 217-2022-cv-00112

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/APPELLEE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Gilles R. Bissonnette (N.H. Bar No. 265393)
(presenting oral argument)
Henry R. Klementowicz (N.H. Bar No. 21177)
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Hampshire Foundation
18 Low Ave. #12
Concord, NH 03301
Tel. 603.227.6678
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

November 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

QUESTION PRESENTED.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

I. RSA 105:13-b Does Not Apply to Petitioner’s “Right-to-Know” Request.....18

 A. RSA 105:13-b Only Applies When a Police Officer “is Serving as a Witness in [a] Criminal Case”.....19

 B. RSA 105:13-b’s 1992 Legislative History Supports the Conclusion That This Statute Does Not Act as a Right-to-Know Exemption.....24

II. As the Superior Court Correctly Concluded, Even if RSA 105:13-b Applies to Petitioner's "Right-to-Know" Request (And it Does Not), Any Presumption of Confidentiality is Not Categorical, But Rather is Subject to the Public Interest Balancing Test.....27

III. The State Police’s Interpretation of RSA 105:13-b Conflicts With Recent Supreme and Superior Court Decisions Employing a Public Interest Balancing Test For Similar Police Disciplinary Information.....28

IV. Highlighting the Overbreadth of the State Police's Position That RSA 105:13-b Categorically Bars Production of Disciplinary Information in Police Personnel Files, the State Police is Not Appealing the Superior Court's Finding That the Public Interest in Disclosure Favors Production of the Requested Records.....32

 A. The Public Interest in Disclosure is Compelling.....32

 B. There Is No Privacy Interest in Nondisclosure.....36

V.	Interpreting RSA 105:13-b As Creating Special Categorical Secrecy Protections for Disciplinary Information in Police Personnel Files (Which it Does Not Create) Would Deprive the Public of Misconduct Information That Has Been Released in New Hampshire Since May 2020, Including Examples of Racist Conduct.....	37
VI.	Interpreting RSA 105:13-b As Creating Special Categorical Secrecy Protections for Disciplinary Information in Police Personnel Files (Which it Does Not Create) Would Constitute an “Unreasonable Restriction” on the Public’s Right of Access in Violation of Part I, Article 8 of the New Hampshire Constitution.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	40
	ADDENDUM.....	ADD44
	March 31, 2022 Superior Court Oral Argument Transcript...ADD	45
	July 13, 2021 Internal Investigative Report.....ADD	83
	State Police’s May 27, 2022 Requests for Findings of Fact and Rulings of Law, and June 17, 2022 Closing Brief Before the PAB.....ADD	115
	Mr. Wilber’s May 27, 2022 Closing Brief, and June 24, 2022 Reply Before the PAB.....ADD	162
	July 6, 2022 Transcript of PAB Hearing.....ADD	222
	August 18, 2022 PAB Decision.....ADD	234
	<i>Stone v. City of Claremont</i> , No. 220-2020-cv-00143 (Sullivan Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2022) (Honigberg, J.).....ADD	246
	<i>Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Police Standards and Training Council</i> , No. 217-2020-cv-613 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 6, 2021) (Schulman, J.).....ADD	265

Ramirez v. State of N.H., Div. of State Police, No. 217-2022-cv-00896 (Hillsborough Cty. Super. Ct., Complaint filed Oct. 19, 2022).....ADD281

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES

Associated Press v. State, 153 N.H. 120 (2005).....18
Boehner v. State, 122 N.H. 79 (1982).....24
CaremarkPCS Health, LLC v. N.H. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.,
167 N.H. 583 (2015).....27
Doe v. Att’y Gen., No. 2020-0447, 2022 N.H. LEXIS 90
(N.H. Sup. Ct. July 21, 2022).....20, 22
Doe v. Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
174 N.H. 239 (2021).....40
Duchesne v. Hillsborough Cty. Att’y, 167 N.H. 774 (2015).....21, 29
Gantert v. City of Rochester, 168 N.H. 640 (2016).....29
Goode v. N.H. Legis., Budget Assistant, 148 N.H. 551 (2002).....17, 18, 19
Grafton Cty. Attorney's Office v. Canner, 169 N.H. 319 (2016).....23
In re Estate of McCarty, 166 N.H. 548 (2014).....23
In re N.H., 174 N.H. 785 (2022).....14, 19-20, 27
Mans v. Lebanon School Board, 112 N.H. 160 (1972).....28, 37
Marceau v. Orange Realty, 97 N.H. 497 (1952).....19
Murray v. N.H. Div. of State Police, 154 N.H. 579 (2006).....18
N.H. Ctr. for Pub. Interest Journalism v. N.H. DOJ,
173 N.H. 648 (2020).....18, 22
Prof. Firefighters of N.H. v. HealthTrust, Inc., 151 N.H. 501 (2004)...23-24
Prof. Firefighters of N.H. v. Local Gov’t Ctr., 159 N.H. 699 (2010).....33
Provenza v. Town of Canaan, 175 N.H. 121 (2022).....*passim*
Reid v. N.H. AG, 169 N.H. 509 (2016).....29, 33, 37
Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth,
173 N.H. 325 (2020).....*passim*
State v. Brouillette, 166 N.H. 487 (2014).....24
State v. Folds, 172 N.H. 513 (2019).....25
State v. Shaw, 173 N.H. 700 (2020).....21
Sumner v. N.H. Sec’y of State, 168 N.H. 667 (2016).....39
Union Leader Corp. v. Fenniman, 136 N.H. 624 (1993).....29
Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Housing Fin. Auth.,
142 N.H. 540 (1997).....18, 28
Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Ret. Sys., 162 N.H. 673 (2011).....28, 32-33
Union Leader Corp./ACLU-NH v. Town of Salem,
173 N.H. 345 (2020).....*passim*

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR COURT CASES

Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen., No. 217-2020-cv-176 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2020) (Kissinger, J.), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, and remanded in* No. 2020-0447, 2022 N.H. LEXIS 90 (N.H. Sup. Ct. July 21, 2022)....22

Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen., No. 217-2020-cv-00216 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct., Aug. 27, 2020) (Kissinger, J.), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, and remanded in* No. 2020-0448 (N.H. Sup. Ct. July 21, 2022).....22

Doe v. N.H. Att’y Gen., No. 217-2020-cv-250 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2020) (Tucker, J.), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, and remanded in* No. 2020-0501 (N.H. Sup. Ct. July 21, 2022).....22

N.H. Ctr. for Public Interest Journalism v. N.H. D.O.J., No. 2018-cv-00537 (Hillsborough Cty. Super. Ct., S. Dist., Apr. 23, 2019) (Temple, J.), *affirmed in part, and vacated and remanded in* 173 N.H. 648 (2020).....22

Officer A.B. v. Grafton County Att’y, No. 215-2018-cv-00437 (Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2019) (MacLeod, J.).....22

Provenza v. Town of Canaan, No. 215-2020-cv-155 (Grafton Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 2020) (Bornstein, J.), *aff’d*, 175 N.H. 121 (2022).....22

Salcetti v. City of Keene, No. 213-2017-cv-00210 (Cheshire Cty. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2021) (Ruoff, J.) (on remand).....31-32

Stone v. City of Claremont, No. 220-2020-cv-00143 (Sullivan Cty. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2022) (Honigberg, J.).....31

Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Police Standards and Training Council., No. 217-2020-cv-613 (Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 6, 2021) (Schulman, J.).....31

Union Leader Corp./ACLU-NH v. Town of Salem, No. 218-2018-cv-01406 (Rockingham Cty. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2021) (Schulman, J.) (on remand)..31

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R., 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....20

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....19

OTHER CASES

<i>Alford v. Superior Court</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 356 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001), rev'd, 29 Cal. 4th 1033 (Cal. 2003).....	24
<i>Hoyt v. Connare</i> , 202 F.R.D. 71 (D.N.H. 1996).....	21
<i>Kroeplin v. Wis. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 725 N.W.2d 286 (Wis. App. 2006).....	30, 37
<i>Rutland Herald v. City of Rutland</i> , 84 A.3d 821 (Vt. 2013).....	31
<i>States v. Garcia</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.N.H. 2014) (McAuliffe, J.).....	35
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.N.H. July 9, 2019) (McCafferty, J.).....	35

STATUTES AND RULES

N.H. R. Evid. 201(a).....	12
RSA 91-A:1.....	17
RSA 91-A:4, I.....	16, 18-19
RSA 91-A:5, IV.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 105:13-b.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 169-C:25-a, IV.....	23
RSA 193-E:5, I(j).....	23
RSA 654:31-a.....	23
RSA 654:45, VI.....	23
RSA 659:13, III.....	23
RSA 659:95, II.....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.H. Const., pt. I, art. 8.....	39
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Timothy Bella and James Bikales, “Officer Who Killed Tamir Rice Resigns Two Days Into New Police Job, <i>Washington Post</i> (July 7, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2022/07/07/tamir-rice-timothy-loehmann-officer-hired/	36
Paul Cuno-Booth, “Fired State Trooper Haden Wilber Says He Became Scapegoat for his Department’s Aggressive Tactics,” <i>Concord Monitor</i> (Apr. 20, 2022), https://www.concordmonitor.com/hayden-wilbur-hearing-46029495	33-34

Paul Cuno-Booth, “How a Fired N.H. State Trooper Kept Working in Law Enforcement,” *NHPR* (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2022-09-26/how-a-fired-n-h-state-trooper-kept-working-in-law-enforcement>..... 11, 12, 36

Paul Cuno-Booth, “How Pretextual Traffic Stops by N.H. Police Disproportionately Affect Black and Latino Drivers,” *NHPR* (May 17, 2022). <https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2022-05-17/pretextual-traffic-police-stops-racial-disparities-black-latino-drivers-nh>.....35

Paul Cuno-Booth, “Lawsuit Alleges NH State Trooper Profiled Latino Driver in 2019 Stop,” *Seacoast Online* (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/2022/10/20/lawsuit-alleges-nh-state-trooper-profiled-latino-driver-2019-stop/10542568002/>.....35

Paul Cuno-Booth, “N.H. Personnel Appeals Board Upholds State Trooper Firing,” *NHPR* (July 7, 2022), <https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2022-07-07/nh-board-upholds-state-trooper-firing>..... 11

Elizabeth Dinan, “Ruling: Portsmouth Officer Fired Improperly Over \$2M Inheritance, Owed 2 Years Pay,” *Seacoast Newspapers* (Sept. 28, 2020), <https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/2020/09/28/ruling-portsmouth-officer-fired-improperly-over-2m-inheritance-owed-2-years-pay/114157858/>.....30

Executive Order 2020-11 (June 16, 2020) Creating the Commission on Law Enforcement Accountability, Community and Transparency, *available at* <https://www.governor.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt336/files/documents/2020-11.pdf>.....37

LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN, *THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE CONSTITUTION* (2d ed. 2015).....18

Ben Grunwald & John Rappaport, *The Wandering Officer*, 129 *YALE L.J.* 1676 (2020).....36

Mark Hayward, “Cops Who Received Floyd Text Want Their Names Kept Secret,” *Union Leader* (Sept. 9, 2022), https://www.unionleader.com/news/courts/cops-who-received-floyd-text-want-their-names-kept-secret/article_55e05f59-3542-5269-864f-9745355c6c5f.html.....38

Mark Hayward, “Fired Cop Aaron Brown: I Might be Prejudiced, But Not Racist,” *Union Leader* (Oct. 27, 2020), https://www.unionleader.com/news/safety/fired-cop-aaron-brown-i-might-be-prejudiced-but-not-racist/article_25d480f3-4a45-5c35-823e-8485dc0028e4.html.....38

Emma Pierson et al., A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States, *4 Nature Human Behavior* 736 (2020), available at <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41562-020-0858-1>.....36

PSTC Meeting Minutes, (Aug. 23, 2022), <https://www.pstc.nh.gov/council/documents/minutes-20220823.pdf>..... 12

PSTC Meeting Minutes, (Dec. 14, 2021), <https://www.pstc.nh.gov/council/documents/minutes-20211214.pdf>..... 11

Janell Ross, “Derek Chauvin Was Just Sentenced to 22 and a Half Years. But America’s Law-Enforcement System Still Isn’t Set Up for Accountability,” *Time* (June 27, 2021), <https://time.com/6075908/derek-chauvin-sentence/?amp=true>.....38

Stephen Rushin & Griffin Edwards, An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Stops and Racial Profiling, *73 Stan. L. Rev.* 637 (2021).....36

Tony Schinella, “Nearly 2,000 March Against Racism In Concord: Watch,” *Patch.com* (June 6, 2020), <https://patch.com/new-hampshire/concord-nh/nearly-2-000-march-against-racism-concord-watch>.....37
